Public Document Pack

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Friday, 25th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

G Almass
P Grahame
K Maqsood
(Chair)
P Truswell
J Illingworth

J Bentley

M Foster
P Harrand
J Shemilt

This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from
the pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the
meeting. This meeting will be webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to
attend to observe in person, please email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to
request a place, clearly stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include
your full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting begins.
Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’
basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public
admittance to the meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a response
to you.Please Note - Whilst the rates of infection have come down, Coronavirus is still
circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus
symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous cough; or a loss or change to your
sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a
PCR test . For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless
you are exempt.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=11570&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

John Grieve,
Governance
Services Tel
(0113) 37 88662
Produced on Recycled Paper

1
[...]
Copy attached)
7

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

3

7 - 16

Item
No
8

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
2019/20

17 40

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Financial
Services which informs the Committee that in
accordance with proper audit practice, Grant
Thornton (External Auditors) have issued their
Annual Audit Letter 2019/20, which provides a
summary of the key audit findings for the financial
year.
Appended to the report is the Annual Audit Letter
(Appendix 2). The letter confirms that Grant
Thornton were able to provide an unqualified
opinion on the council’s financial statements for
2019/20 and an ‘except for’ opinion on the
council’s arrangements to secure value for money
for 2019/20.

(Report attached)
9

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS
REPORT

41 62

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Financial
Services which informs the Committee that Grant
Thornton (LCC External Auditors) have provided
an Audit Progress Report on their 2020/21 audit
which includes their proposed timetable for the
2020/21 audit and their proposed audit fee.

(Report attached)
10

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
FEBRUARY TO APRIL 2021
To consider a report by the Chief Officer Financial
Services intended to provide a source of
assurance that the internal control environment is
operating as intended through a summary of the
Internal Audit activity for the period from February
to April 2021. The report highlights the incidence of
any significant control failings or weaknesses.

(Report attached)

4

63 76

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT

11

77 84

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Financial
Services which sets out details of the counter fraud
activities undertaken by the Internal Audit service
between the period December 2020 and March
2021.

(Report attached)
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

12

85 94

To consider and approve the Committee’s Work
Programme for the 2021/ 22 period.

(Copy attached)
10.4(3)

13

PSN CERTIFICATION - UPDATE REPORT

95 106

To consider a report by the Data Protection Officer
which seeks to provide an update on Leeds City
Council’s readiness for Public Services Network
(PSN) compliance submission.
(Please note that Appendices 1 & 2 to this report are
designated as being exempt from publication under
the provisions of Access to Information Procedure
Rule 10.4 (3))

(Report attached)

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

14

To note that the next meeting will take place on
Friday, 30th July 2021 at 2.00pm in the Civic Hall,
Leeds.

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the
front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
5

Item
No
a)

b)

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a
clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between
those points must be complete.

6

Agenda Item 6
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Monday, 15th March, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair
Councillors J Bentley, P Harrand,
J Illingworth, P Grahame, M Harrison,
J Taylor and P Truswell
Linda Wild – Independent Member

83

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

84

Exempt Information - Possible Exclu
[...]
penalties associated with FOI requests, it was
reported that fines were not usually imposed if the statutory deadline were not
met, and that the ICO had indicated that action would not be taken in respect
of breach of timescales during the period of the pandemic
Referring to PSN Certification, Members queried if the project remained on
track.
The Data Protection Officer reported that the 2020 PSN submission was
deferred with Cabinet Office due to COVID-19 pressures. An action plan,
documenting all the outstanding work to be completed and a firm submission
date of July 2021, was submitted to the Cabinet Office on 31st December
2020. This action plan was signed off by the Chief Digital and Information
Officer. The project remains on track for completion July 2021.
The Chair acknowledged and thanked Officers for the benchmarking exercise
included within the report as part of the Caldicott Guardian monitoring
process.
The Data Protection Officer thanked the Committee for requesting this
benchmarking exercise which had provided valuable insight for the service.
RESOLVED –

91

(i)

That the contents of the report be noted

(ii)

To accept the assurances provided by the Data Protection Officer
as to the Council’s approach to information management and
governance

Annual Treasury Management Governance Report
The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which presented the
Annual Treasury Management Governance Report which outlined the
governance framework for the management of the Council’s Treasury
Management function.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 28th June 2021

Page 9

Addressing the report the Chief Officer Financial Services officer explained
that the Annual Report provided assurance to Members that the Treasury
Management (TM) function was operating within its governance framework
and fully complied with the current CIPFA Code of Practice, the Prudential
Code and the revised guidance notes for practitioners issued in 20
[...]
the
council’s WGA (Whole of Government Accounts) return for 2019/20 remained in progress,
and that auditors are not permitted to certify that the audit for a financial year is completed
until the WGA audit has been concluded. The Council’s WGA audit has since been
completed and the Council’s final WGA return was submitted on 4 th June.
1.4. Grant Thornton issued an ‘except for’ opinion on the Council’s arrangements to ensure
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. They identified that the
council’s level of general fund reserves had been insufficient to manage the financial impact
of an event on the scale of the covid pandemic without taking unplanned short term
measures, and recommended that the council should continue to keep under review the
adequacy of its level of reserves and the potential to reduce expenditure. The Annual Audit
Letter outlines this aspect of the audit and its conclusions.
1.5. Grant Thornton’s audit scale fee for the year was £178.6k, and the Audit Plan presented to
the Committee in January 2020 prior to the impact of the covid pandemic advised the
Council that Grant Thornton intended to propose an additional fee of £20.3k for their work.
The Annual Audit Letter confirms that additional audit fees of £59.8k have been proposed.
This is subject to approval by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), and at the time
of issuing of this report £27.3k has been approved by PSAA and the remainder is under
consideration.
2. Housing Benefit Subsidy grant claim audit
2.1. The audit of councils’ Housing Benefit subsidy claims is subject to a separate appointment
process rather than being part of the role of the appointed auditor. The council has
appointed Mazars to audit its Housing Benefit subsidy claim.
2.2. The audit of the 2019/20 claim form concluded in March 2021. The audit identified a small
number of errors, and some additional corrections were proposed by the council and agreed
as part of the audit. The value of the in
[...]
Audit Area

Overview of Assurance

Strategic Investment Fund Acquisitions

To review the directorate’s approach to, and governance of the Strategic Investment Fund. The
audit will aim to provide assurance that there are appropriate controls over the acquisitions and
management and that strategic investment fund plans are adequately scrutinised, approved and
align with Council plans and wider best practice.

Status / CGAC
Meeting
In progress and to be
reported alongside
2021/22 audit work

Page 76

Agenda Item 11
Report author: Louise Ivens
Tel:0113 3788690

Counter Fraud update report
Date: 25th June 2021
Report of: Chief Officer Financial Services
Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions
This report includes information on the counter fraud activities undertaken by the Internal Audit
service between the period December 2020 and March 2021.

Recommendations
Members are requested to consider and note the assurances set out in this report.

Why is the proposal being put forward?
1 This is a bi-annual update report providing assurance as to the control environment in respect
of counter fraud and corruption activity.
What impact will this proposal have?
Wards affected:
Have ward members been consulted?

☐ Yes

☒ No

2 The assurance set out in this report will inform the annual audit opinion given by the Head of
Internal Audit, and provide evidence of the ongoing review of the Council’s arrangements for
internal control supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.
What consultation and engagement has taken place?
3 The suite of work undertaken within counter fraud forms part of the consultation which takes
place in developing the risk based Internal Audit plan.
What are the resource implications?
4 The work undertaken to satisfy the cou
[...]
date Report
Date: 25th June 2021
Report of: the Data Protection Officer
Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☒ Yes ☐ No

The information in the Appendix concerns vulnerabilities in the Council’s ICT systems, and as this relates to
the “business affairs” of the Council, it falls within the category of “exempt” information in Rule 10.4.3 of
the Access to Information Procedure Rules. This information can only be treated as exempt if and so long,
as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information. Whilst it is accepted there is significant public interest in the
public being assured that the Council’s ICT systems are generally secure, and fit for purpose, the disclosure
of detailed information about vulnerabilities in the Council’s systems could facilitate cyber-attacks by
revealing which attacks could be most effective, and the safety and security of those systems and the data
they contain could be seriously endangered as a result. Therefore, it is considered that the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information.
What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions


This report provides Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with an update on Leeds
City Council’s readiness for Public Services Network (PSN) compliance submission.

Recommendations
a) Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to receive the PSN Certification
Update Report covering the period from February 2021 to June 2021 and note the updates
with regards to the PSN remediation work currently undertaken by the Digital and
Information Service
Why is the proposal being put forward?
1 The 2020 PSN submission was deferred with Cabinet Office due to COVID-19 pressures.
2 An action plan, documenting all the outstanding work to be completed and a firm submission
date of July 2021, was submitted to the Cabinet Office on 31st December 2020. This action
plan was signed off by the Chief Digital and Information Officer and shared with the Director for
Resources and Housing and with the previous Chair of this Committee.
3 The formation of the Cyber Team late last year and the implementation of new governance
arrangements for compliance related projects mean that the Council is on track to make a
compliant PSN submission in July 2021. Details are set out at Appendix 1 (Cyber Team
Actions) and Appendix 2 (Projects with an impact on a compliant PSN submission)
Page 95

What impact will this proposal have?
Wards affected:
Have ward members been consulted?

☐ Yes

☒ No

4 Completion of the work detailed as described will enable a compliant PSN submission in
accordance with timescales agreed with the Cabinet Office.
What consultation and engagement has taken place?
5 Significant consultation and engagement has taken place with all service areas, information
management professionals, representatives from all directorates via representatives of DIS
Hubs and Information Management Board members
What are the resource implications?
6 All DIS projects undergo a rigorous evaluation and impact assessment process to ensure value
for money.
What are the legal implications?
7 Delegated authority for relevant functions sits with the Director of Resources and Senior
Information Risk Owner and has been sub-delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer
under the heading “Knowledge and information management” in the Director of Resources and
Housing Sub-Delegation Scheme.
What are the key risks and how are they being managed?
8 There is a medium to low, managed risk that Leeds City Council will not be in a position to
make a compliant PSN submission by July 2021.
9 The internally managed risk of not getting the right technical resource allocated onto the w
[...]
 however the Council is on-track to make a compliant PSN
submission by the end July 2021.
Appendices
17 Appendix 1 – Cyber Team Actions
18 Appendix 2 - Projects with an impact on a compliant PSN submission

Background papers
19 None

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)

Document is Restricted

Page 99

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 25th June, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Maqsood in the Chair 

 Councillors: G Almass, J Bentley, Foster, 
P Grahame, P Harrand, J Illingworth and 
P Truswell 
 

   L Wild – Independent Member 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That Appendices 1 & 2 to the report entitled “PSN Certification 
– Update Report” as referred to in Minute No. 13 be designated as exempt 
from publication under the provisions of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules 10.4(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March 2021 were submitted 
for comment/ approval. 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March 
2021 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

 The Lead Officer to the Committee provided the following up-date on matters 
previous considered by this Committee: 
 
Feedback from Internal Audit regarding responsibility for decisions around 
capacity of flood alleviation – circulated 22nd March 2021(Minutes No.89 (61) 
referred) 
 
Planning enforcement Protocol – circulated 21st April 2021(Minute No. 89 
(35) referred) 
 
Customer Contact and Satisfaction - Follow up information circulated 13th 
April 2021(Minute No. 89 (75) referred) 
 
LOBO case (Minute No. 91 referred) – In providing an update the Head of 
Service (Legal Services) said after the initial strike out hearing, which the 
Council(s) did not win, it was agreed to settle the claim and that all parties 
would pay their own costs 
 
Internal Audit update report (Minute No.93 referred) 
 

 Lettings review – managers able to interrogate system although not 

receiving reports and whether post implementation review done. – 

information circulated 24th April 2021 and Chair of Scrutiny Board 

Environment, Housing and Communities advised and had met with Chief 

Officer Housing. 

 Fire safety – details of outstanding work and proposed timescales 

circulated 7th June 2021 

Referring to the Planning enforcement Protocol, Councillor Illingworth said last 
year he had raised concerns about the suitability of our Planning Procedures, 
they were considered, but as far as he was concerned the matters had not 
satisfactorily been addressed, a number of issues remained outstanding and 
this was also the view of the previous Chair. 
 
In responding the Lead Officer to the Committee said the Annual Planning 
Report remains on the Work Programme and would be considered at a later 
date, the Planning and Enforcement Procedure has been established and 
circulated following consultation with the Chair. It was reported that an Internal 
Audit investigation was still ongoing into the two particular cases raised at the 
Committee, the Head of Audit was shortly to meet with the Chief Planning 
Officer to discuss the findings of the investigation, which would then be 
circulated to Members in due course. 
 
Referring to the Annual Treasury Management Governance Report (Minute 
No.91 referred) Members queried if there was further clarification as to who 
would be responsible for monitoring the treasury management affairs of the 
Police Authority once the Police and Crimes Commission combines with 
WYCA. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

The Chief Financial Officer reported that currently the responsibility was with 
Wakefield District Council, but a review would be undertaken during the 
course of the year to determine who was best placed to monitor the treasury 
management affairs of the Police Authority, and that the outcome would be 
fed back to the committee.  
 

8 Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 2019/20  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which informed the 
Committee that in accordance with proper audit practice, Grant Thornton 
(External Auditors) had issued their Annual Audit Letter 2019/20, which 
provided a summary of the key audit findings for the financial year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Annual Audit Letter. The letter 
confirmed that Grant Thornton were able to provide an unqualified opinion on 
the council’s financial statements for 2019/20 and an ‘except for’ opinion on 
the council’s arrangements to secure value for money for 2019/20. 
 
Addressing the report Mr Perminder Sethi (Engagement Senior Manager – 
Grant Thornton) explained that Grant Thornton issued an unqualified opinion 
on the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. Grant Thornton’s review of the 
council’s Annual Governance Statement found that it was consistent with their 
understanding of the council. 
 
Members were informed that at the time of drafting the Annual Audit Letter 
Grant Thornton’s audit of the council’s WGA (Whole of Government Accounts) 
return for 2019/20 was not completed, and that auditors were not permitted to 
certify that the audit for a financial year was completed until the WGA audit 
has been concluded. Mr Sethi now confirmed that the Council’s WGA audit 
had since been completed and the Council’s final WGA return was submitted 
on 4th June, and the Audit Certificate relating to the 2019 audit had been 
issued and the audit closed. 
 
Members were informed that Grant Thornton issued an ‘except for’ opinion on 
the Council’s arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources. They identified that the council’s level of general fund 
reserves had been insufficient to manage the financial impact of an event on 
the scale of the covid pandemic without taking unplanned short term 
measures, and recommended that the council should continue to keep under 
review the adequacy of its level of reserves and the potential to reduce 
expenditure.  
 
Referring to the outturn position for the 2021 budget, recently considered at 
the Executive Board, Cllr Bentley suggested that the outturn position for 2021 
was very different from that expected in terms of a number of budget 
assumptions.  Given the level of usable reserves was higher than anticipated 
he questioned the scope for revisiting the budget assumptions made for the 
2021/22 budget. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

The Chief Officer Financial Services said the authority was not in a 
substantially different position from that forecasted. Although the council was 
in a better position than anticipated, this meant that the council did not have to 
borrow against reserves, and the reserve could therefore be maintained giving 
time to manage the ongoing pressure against the base budget. 
 
 
Referring to the ‘except for’ position in relation to the allocation of reserves, 
Cllr Truswell noted that funds allocated to the reserves are diverted from front 
line services, and asked what level of reserves would be considered 
appropriate by the council’s external auditors. 
 
In responding Mr Sethi said that all local authorities should have capacity for 
unforeseen events, there was a need to have financial resilience, the 
responsibility of which was the City Council’s Section 151 Officer, who had the 
authority to decide on the level of resilience, through a combination of 
analysis of risk and looking at the medium term financial strategy. 
 
The Chief Officer Financial Services confirmed that an analysis of budget 
risks and the requirement to achieve a sustainable budget is undertaken 
annually and reported to Council, and forms part of the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy.  It was confirmed that it is recognised that the council 
needs to build up its reserves, but that this must be done in balance with the 
need to deliver front line services. 
 
Referring to the external audit value for money conclusion, Cllr Foster 
enquired as to what level of reserve in percentage terms would be considered 
adequate?   
 
In responding Mr Sethi indicated that the Council should revisit the 5% level to 
determine whether this was adequate.  The distribution information relating to 
core city reserve levels contained in the ISA 260 report, received by the 
Committee at its February meeting would give further context. 
 
Members sought clarification around the audit fee and in particular how fees 
for additional work were agreed 
 
Members were informed that the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 

who appoint the Council’s external auditors fix the audit fee in advance by 

reference to a scale, but that fee variations are permissible within the scheme 

where additional work was required.  The external auditors propose the 

additional fee and provide evidence of the work, and the PSAA determine the 

request, taking into consideration comments from the audited body (the 

Council) as to whether the additional work is necessary and appropriate.  

Payment of the external audit fee is the delegated responsibility of the Chief 

Officer Financial Services as the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the Annual Audit Letter 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

 

(ii)  To note the conclusions arising from the 2019/20 external audit 

process. 

9 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which informed the 
Committee that Grant Thornton (LCC External Auditors) had provided 
an Audit Progress Report on their 2020/21 audit which included their 
proposed timetable for the 2020/21 audit and their proposed audit fee. 
 
Addressing the report Mr Sethi (Grant Thornton) explained that Grant 
Thornton had provided an Audit Progress Report on their 2020/21 audit which 
outlined their proposed timetable for the 2020/21 audit and their proposed 
audit fee.   
 
Mr Sethi confirmed that planning work for the 2020/21 audit was commenced 
and that the audit plan would be presented to the Committee in July.  The ISA 
260 report would then be presented when finalised. Members were asked to 
note that the requirements for the audit of Value for Money arrangements of 
local authorities had changed significantly this year. This would result in a 
lengthier audit process which would be reported separately from the audit of 
the financial statements. 
 
Addressing the audit fee for 2021 Mr Sethi drew the committee’s attention to 
the increased levels of work required by sector regulators and the increased 
resources required. Mr Sethi also highlighted the recruitment issues faced 
across the industry, and the impact of Covid-19 which have led to delays in 
delivering robust audit opinions.  The external auditors are therefore working 
to a realistic target of November 2021 for completion of the audit of the 
financial statements.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the Audit Progress Report 

 

(ii)  To note the proposed timetable for delivery of the 2020/21 audit 

 

(iii)  To note the proposed audit fees. 

10 Internal Audit Update Report February to April 2021  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which provided a 
summary of the Internal Audit activity for the period February to April 2021 
and to highlight incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses. 
 
Presenting the report, the Senior Audit Manager confirmed that all audits 
carried out during the reporting period (1st February to 30th April 2021) had 
received an opinion of acceptable or above, and that the key financial system 
audit on housing rents had provided substantial assurance and is well 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

established with robust controls in place.  The Senior Audit Manager 
confirmed that a follow up audit will take place in the 2021/22 audit plan to 
check progress in relation to the school which had received a further limited 
opinion. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the customer service questionnaires, 
results from which remain strong. 
 
Finally, The Senior Audit Manager addressed progress against the 2020/21 
plan and confirmed that the plan is nearing completion. Future update reports 
will provide information in relation to strengthened arrangements for 
monitoring of progress against the plan. 
 
Members queried if sufficient resources were in place to address any priority 
risks to the authority. 
 
The Head of Audit explained that the service was undergoing a Service 
Review as part of the financial challenge which would provide an assurance 
as to the efficiency of the service. It was noted that benchmarking data in 
relation to resources was historically proportionate to other core cities. 
 
Commenting on the Status of Planned Audits, Cllr Bentley requested that a 
planned “date of Completion” be added in the status column.  Cllr Bentley also 
enquired whether any significant issues identified in relation to reviews “in 
progress” would be highlighted to the committee pending completion of those 
reviews. 
 
Members were informed that in future performance and progress would be 
broken down into a Quarterly Plan to provide an ongoing picture and that 
issues of significant severity or impact would be drawn to the attention of the 
Committee.   
 
Referring to ICT reviews, Cllr Bentley asked whether reviews ensured that 
client requirements were met in a project under review. 
 
The Senior Audit Manager confirmed that efforts were made to ensure that 
the right people were in the room at the start of a project to provide a holistic 
view when scoping the project. 
 
The Independent Member enquired what impact ongoing audits from the 
2020/21 plan would have on the plan for the coming year. 
 
The Head of Audit confirmed that account had been taken of ongoing reviews 
and that the 2021/22 plan adjusted accordingly. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

(i)  To receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period 

from February to April 2021 and note the work undertaken by 

Internal Audit during the period covered by the report 

 

(ii)  To note that there had been no limitations in scope and nothing had 

arisen to compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the 

reporting period. 

11 Counter Fraud Update Report  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which sets out details 
of the counter fraud activities undertaken by the Internal Audit service 
between the period December 2020 and March 2021. 
 
In presenting the report the Principal Audit Manager confirmed that the report 
is a bi-annual update report providing assurance as to the control environment 
in respect of counter fraud and corruption activity, and that this report relates 
to the period December to March 2021. 
 
Members were informed that the assurance set out within the submitted report 
sought to inform the annual audit opinion given by the Head of Internal Audit, 
and provide evidence of the ongoing review of the Council’s arrangements for 
internal control supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. The 
report details both proactive and reactive work undertaken. 
 
Members were invited to comment on and provide suggestions on the content 
of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the assurances provided in the submitted report. 
 

12 Work Programme 2021/22  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which set out the 
proposed Work Programme for the remainder of 2021/22, together with a 
proposed Development Plan for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To approve the proposed work programme and meeting dates set 

out at Appendix 1 

 

(ii)  To approve the development plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 

report. 

13 PSN Certification - Update Report  
 

The Data Protection Officer submitted a report providing an update on Leeds 
City Council’s readiness for Public Services Network (PSN) compliance 
submission. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 

 

The report explained that the 2020 PSN submission was deferred with 
Cabinet Office due to COVID-19 pressures. An action plan, documenting all 
the outstanding work to be completed and a firm submission date of July 
2021, was submitted to the Cabinet Office on 31st December 2020. This 
action plan was signed off by the Chief Digital and Information Officer and 
shared with the Director for Resources and Housing and with the previous 
Chair of this Committee. The formation of the Cyber Team late last year and 
the implementation of new governance arrangements for compliance related 
projects means that the Council is on track to make a compliant PSN 
submission in July 2021.  
 
At this point the meeting agreed to move into closed session to receive details 
of the Cyber Team Actions (Appendix 1) and Projects with an impact on a 
compliant PSN submission (Appendix 2) 
  
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the PSN Certification Update Report covering the period 

from February 2021 to June 2021 

 

(ii)  To note the updates with regards to the PSN remediation work 

currently undertaken by the Digital and Information Service 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Friday, 30th 
July 2021 at 2.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


